

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

Writ Petition No. 6513 of 2013

Suresh s/o Piraji Pashamwad. .. **Petitioner.**

Versus

The State of Maharashtra
And Another. .. **Respondents.**

Shri. A.N. Nagargoje, Advocate, holding for Shri. H.A. Joshi, Advocate, for petitioner.

Shri. R.V. Dasalkar, Assistant Government Pleader, for respondent No.1.

Shri. M.V. Deshpande, Advocate, for respondent No.2.

**Coram: T.V. NALAWADE &
K.L. WADANE, JJ.**

Date: 10 APRIL 2018

ORDER:

1) Both the sides are heard for some time. It can be said that even prior to 2008 there were recruitment rules for promotion of the employees of the Corporation. Learned counsel for the Corporation is to find out those rules and place it before the Court.

2) Learned counsel for the Corporation needs to address the points raised by the learned counsel for the petitioner which are as under :

(i) There was resolution and there was power with the local body to pass such resolution to give promotion;

(ii) Some persons were promoted to the post of Assistant Commissioner from the post of Sanitary Inspector in the past.

(iii) One post was reserved for NT-B category and the petitioner was the only candidate from that category and as such he was entitled to get the said post by getting the promotion.

3) Stand over to 18 April 2018 in urgent category.

Sd/-
(K.L. WADANE, J.)

Sd/-
(T.V. NALAWADE, J.)

rsl